

**HIGH COURT OF JAMMU & KASHMIR AND LADAKH  
AT JAMMU**

LPA No. 143/2025 in  
WP (C) No. 1554/2022

Aman Satya Kachroo Trust

.....Applicant(s)/Petitioner(s)

Through :- Petitioner in person

v/s

UT of J&K and Others

.....Respondent(s)

Through :- Mr. Nirmal K Kotwal, Advocate vice  
Mr. Ravinder Gupta, AAG

**CORAM: HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SANJEEV KUMAR, JUDGE  
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SANJAY PARIHAR, JUDGE**

**ORDER**  
**24.03.2026**

**CM No. 4473/2025**

This is an application, filed by the appellant, seeking condonation of delay of 26 days in filing LPA No. 143/2025 wherein a challenge is thrown to an order and judgment dated 25.04.2025 passed by a learned Single Bench of this Court in WP (C) No. 1725/2022.

Despite opportunities granted, respondents have not filed their objections to the application.

We have considered the application and in the absence of objections from the other side we are convinced that the reasons shown constitute sufficient cause for not preferring the appeal within the period of limitation. The application is, therefore, allowed and the delay of 26 days in filing the appeal is condoned.

**LPA No. 143/2025**

Issue notice to the respondents, which is waived by Mr. Nirmal K Kotwal, Advocate on behalf of respondent nos. 1 and 3.

Now notice shall go to respondent no. 2, returnable within four weeks, subject to taking of requisite steps for service within one week.

List on 06.05.2026.

**(Sanjay Parihar)**  
**Judge**

**(Sanjeev Kumar)**  
**Judge**

JAMMU  
24.03.2026  
Manik

